Information’ issued in December 2021. In accordance with this amendment, the balance sheet at 1 January 2022 reflects the
change in classification of certain debt securities to amortised cost from fair value through profit and loss, certain loans to fair
value through profit and loss from amortised cost and the recognition of IFRS 9 expected credit losses for certain mortgage
loans that continue to be classified as amortised cost. With the exception of these changes, for which the overall net asset
impact is insignificant at less than $5 million, the consolidated statement of financial position as of 1 January 2022 as restated
under IFRS 17 has been presented to reflect the classification and measurement under IAS 39.

11

Consolidated statement of financial position at transition date 1 January 2022
The following table shows the Group’s consolidated statement of financial position as at 1 January 2022 restated under the
IFRS 17 basis and the summarised effects of the adoption of the new standard.

  At 31 Dec 2021 Effects of adoption of IFRS 17 $m At 1 Jan 2022

(as reported under

IFRS 4) $m
Presentation

changes
Measurement

changes
(as restated under

IFRS 17) $m
   note (i) note (ii)
Assets
Goodwill 907 – – 907
Deferred acquisition costs and other intangible assets:
 Deferred acquisition costs  2,815 (39) (2,776) –
 Other intangible assets 4,043 – (28) 4,015
  6,858 (39) (2,804) 4,015
Insurance contract assets n/a – 1,250 1,250
Reinsurance contract assets 9,753 (22) (6,944) 2,787
Deferred tax assets 266 (134) – 132
Other non-investment and non-cash assets 3,448 (1,022) 61 2,487
Investment properties 38 – – 38
Investments in joint ventures and associates accounted
for using the equity method 2,183 – 515 2,698
Total financial investments:
 Policy loans 1,733 (1,733) – –
 Other loans 829 – (58) 771

Equity securities and holdings in collective investment
schemes 61,601 – – 61,601

 Debt securities 99,094 – 60 99,154
 Derivative assets 481 – – 481
 Deposits 4,741 – – 4,741
  168,479 (1,733) 2 166,748
Cash and cash equivalents 7,170 – – 7,170
Total assets 199,102 (2,950) (7,920) 188,232
Equity
Shareholders' equity 17,088 – 1,848 18,936
Non-controlling interests 176 – (1) 175
Total equity 17,264 – 1,847 19,111
Liabilities
Insurance contract liabilities* 156,485 4,243 (10,930) 149,798
Reinsurance contract liabilities n/a – 1,254 1,254
Investment contract liabilities without discretionary
participation features 814 – (92) 722
Core structural borrowings of shareholder-financed
businesses 6,127 – – 6,127
Operational borrowings 861 – – 861
Deferred tax liabilities  2,862 (1,696) 1 1,167
Other liabilities 14,689 (5,497) – 9,192
Total liabilities 181,838 (2,950) (9,767) 169,121
Total equity and liabilities  199,102 (2,950) (7,920) 188,232
* Included within insurance contract liabilities at 31 December 2021 are investment contracts with DPF and unallocated surplus of with-profits funds under IFRS 4.

Notes
(i) The presentation changes as shown in the table above principally arise from the following effects of the adoption of IFRS 17:

(a) Inclusion of insurance and reinsurance related receivable and payable balances within IFRS 17 insurance and reinsurance contract
assets and liabilities
Under IFRS 17, the measurement of a group of insurance contracts requires inclusion of all the future cash flows within the boundary
of each contract and as a result, all insurance and reinsurance related receivable and payable balances (eg premiums receivable

[…]

changes to future policyholder bonuses, where applicable. If such economic conditions persisted, the financial impacts may differ to
the instantaneous impacts shown below. In this case, management could also take additional actions to help mitigate the impact of
these stresses. No change in the mix of the asset portfolio held at the valuation date is assumed when calculating sensitivities,
while changes in the market value of those assets are recognised. The sensitivity impacts are expected to be non-linear. To aid
understanding of this non-linearity, impacts of both a 1 per cent and 2 per cent increase to interest rates and risk discount rates are
shown.

If the changes in assumptions shown in the sensitivities were to occur, the effects shown below would be recorded within two
components of the profit analysis for the following period, namely the effect of changes in economic assumptions and short-term
fluctuations in investment returns. In addition to the sensitivity effects shown below, the other components of the profit for the
following period would be calculated by reference to the altered assumptions, for example new business profit and expected return
on existing business.

New business profit from long-term business
  Half year 2023 $m Full year 2022 $m

New business profit 1,489 2,184

Sensitivity to alternative economic assumptions:
 Interest rates and consequential effects – 2% increase (54) 220
 Interest rates and consequential effects – 1% increase (25) 134
 Interest rates and consequential effects – 0.5% decrease 12 (97)
 Equity/property yields – 1% rise 87 160
 Risk discount rates – 2% increase (449) (551)
 Risk discount rates – 1% increase (254) (309)

Embedded value of long-term business
  30 Jun 2023 $m 31 Dec 2022 $m

Embedded value 40,179 38,857

Sensitivity to alternative economic assumptions:
 Interest rates and consequential effects – 2% increase (4,202) (3,988)
 Interest rates and consequential effects – 1% increase (2,242) (2,067)
 Interest rates and consequential effects – 0.5% decrease 1,181 1,058
 Equity/property yields – 1% rise 2,002 1,884
 Equity/property market values – 20% fall (1,969) (1,840)
 Risk discount rates – 2% increase (7,852) (7,371)
 Risk discount rates – 1% increase (4,462) (4,155)
 Group minimum capital requirements 116 117

New business sensitivities vary with changes in business mix and APE sales volumes. In particular the directional movements in
the new business profit interest rate sensitivities from 31 December 2022 to 30 June 2023 reflect the movements in the business
unit mix driven by the increase in the APE sales growth in Hong Kong, which is more sensitive to changes in the risk discount rates
than the level of future investment returns.

For a 1 per cent increase in assumed interest rates, the $(2,242) million negative effect comprises a $(4,462) million negative
impact of increasing the risk discount rate by 1 per cent, partially offset by a $2,220 million benefit from assuming 1 per cent higher